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p rovided by law in relation to other warrants of the 
c ounty treasurer for the collection of unpaid personal 
p roperty taxes. 

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect from and after 
its passage. 

Approved April 12, 1866. 

CHAPTER 94. 

[Published April 24, 1866.] 

AN ACT to authorize the use of the moneys arising from the sale 
of certain swamp and overflowed lands in the county of Outaga-
mie, for drainage and other purposes, and to amend chapter 687 
of the general laws of 1866, relating thereto. 

The people of 04 state of Wisconsin, represented in senate 
and assembly, cl.) enact as follows : 

SEcTIoN 1. All the swamp and overflowed lands in Be • from a e r
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the county of Outagamie, selected for said county by 	aw o 1865, n
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the commissioners of school and university lands, under and granted to 
Ontagarale and in pursuance of the provisions of chapter 637 of ty. 	

conn- 

the general laws of 1865, are hereby reserved from sale 
by the said commissioners, as directed in said act, and 
the said lands shall be held subject to be disposed of in 
the manner provided by this act, anything in said chap-
ter 537 to the contrary .notwithstanding. 

SECTION 2. James Gilmore, Byron Douglas ani Jo- Commizeonell to 
bold or convey 

seph H. Marston, of said county of Outagamie, are said lands. 

hereby appointed commissioners, to be known as "the 
Outagamie county swamp land commissioners," and as 
such they are hereby authorized and empowered to act 
for and on behalf of said county in the execution of 
the trust created by this act ; and by their said name 
shall be capable in law of taking, holding, leasing and 
contracting for selling and conveying the lands, or any 
portion thereof, described in the first section-of this act, 
and appropriating the moneys arising from the sale 
thereof, so far as may be necessary for the purposes 
mentioned in this act, and no further ; and in that name 
may contract and be contracted with, sue and be sued, 
may have a common seal, and alter and renew the same 
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at pleasure, and may have and exercise all the powers, 
rights, privileges and immunities which are or may oe 
necessary to carry into effect the purposes and objects 
of this act, as the same are herein set forth. 

}teenage, and 	SECTION 8. The said commissioners, or a majority officers of board. 
of them, shall be competent to hold meetings and trans- 
act the business of said board of commissioners ; and 
at the first meeting they shall elect one of their num- 
ber president, and one treasurer, and shall appoint a 
secretary, to serve for the term of one year, and until 
their successors, shall be duly elected, appointed and 

Where meetings qualified; ; and such first meeting shall be held at such 
to be held. time and place as they, or a majority of them, may in 

writing designate, of which the other commissioner 
shall have written notice of at least ten days ; and all 
subsequent meetings of said board of commissioners 
shall be held at such times and places as said board 
may by resolution passed designate. 

Duties of presi- 	SECTION 4. The president shall preside at all meet- 
dent. 

ings of the board, and perform all stch duties as may 
be imposed upon him by resolution, or rules and regu-
lations adopted by the board, and in case of his ab-
sence or inability to discharge such duties, the board 

Duties of treas- 
urer. 	may appoint a president pro tern. The treasurer shall 

keep and disburse all moneys which may come into his 
hands upon orders signed by the president and counter-
signed by the secretary, and issued under direction of 
said board; and he shall enter into bond in such pen-
alty and with such surety as the majority of the coun-
ty board of supervisors of Outagamie county shall 
dirpt and approve, to the said board, conditioned for 
the faithful discharge of the duties of his office, as 
defined by this act, and by resolutions and rules, and 

Duties of secre- 
tary. 	 regulations of said board. The secretary shall keep a 

full and correct record of all the proceedings of said 
board, and of all documents and papers signed by the 
president and countersigned or signed by himself, under 
the direction of the board, which record shall at all 
times during business hours be open to the inspection of 
any citizen of said county, and he shall do and per-
form all other acts which may be lawfully required of 

C43112PenSati°11 of  him by said board ; and the officers shall receive such omen. 
compensation for their services as shall be determined 
upon by said board, not to exceed the rate of three 
dollars per day each, while actually employed in per- 
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forming such service, and the members of said board 
shall receive each two dollars per day while attending 
meetings of the board, and no more. 

SECTION 6. The said board of commissioners are .11? .6atd 111  
authorized and empowered to build and construct a road, 	an  ' 
with all such ditches, slniceways, embankments and 
bridges as they shall deem necessary to drain and pro-
tect the land, and afford facilities for travel, through 
towns twenty-three and twenty-four, in range seventeen 
east, in said county of Outagamie, upon the most feasi-
ble and direct route north and south, from the south 
line of town twenty-three aforesaid ; and for said pur- Pow %  of com- 

i 0111. poses said commissioners, by themselves, their agents 
or contractors, shall have full power and authority to 
enter upon any adjoining lands to make ditches, sluice. 
ways and do other work necessary for the drainage of 
the lands in said towns : provided, always, that not more Limit to land ap- p  five thousand acres of the drainage lands of said oror.priated there- 

* towns twenty-three . and twenty-four, of range seven-
teen east, shall he appropriated to the purposes afore-
said, and the avails of the balance of said lands shall 
be expended under the direction of the supervisors of 
said towns, as required by chapter 537 of the general 
laws of 1865, in proportion to the quantity of drainage 
lands situate in each of said towns. 

SECTION 6. By and under the direction of said Ou- 14Z3thra:dit 
tagamie county swamp land commissioners, N. S. Conk- a.18. 
lin, P. M. Brooks and James Simpson are hereby in 
like manner authorized to build and construct a road, 
with all such ditches, sluiceways, embankments and 
bridges as they shall deem necessary to drain and pro-
tect the lands, and afford facilities for travel, through 
towns twenty-three and twenty-four, of range eighteen 
east, in said county of Outagamie, upon the most direct 
and feasible route, to be selected by them, running as 
near as may be in a northerly direction from the south 
line of town twenty-three aforesaid ; and to aid in the p ed 1001a0r tacree

the
ap

f
poro-

. construction thereof, "the Outagamie swamp land com-
missioners" shall set apart the avails of one thousand 
acres of land situate in said towns, and direct and 
regulate the expenditure thereof by said Conklin, 
Brooks and Simpson hereinbefore mentioned, for the 
objects stated in this section. 

SECTION 7. It shall be the duty of said Outagamie Enema—piano 
swamp land commissioners, before commencing the ttitorit!timatea  " 
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work authorized in this act, to appoint a competent 
civil engineer, who shall make the necessary surveys 
of the routes for said roads, and of the con-
tiguous streams and swamps, and submit to said board 
plans and specifications and estimates oi the cost of all 
the work deemed necessary to be done to accomplish 
the object contemplated by the provisions of sections Advertising for 

proposals, and five and six of this act ; and after such surveys, plans, 
e
rac
tti

ta
ng

fo
o
r
f specifications and estimates shall have been so made 

work, and submitted, the said board shall meet and determine 
upon the plane by which the various portions and kinds 
of such work shall be prosecuted and completed, and 
shall advertise for proposals for contracts for so much 
of said work as is deemed necessary in towns twenty-
three and twenty-four, of range seventeen east, by 
giving at least thirty days' notice thereof, by publishing 
the same in each of the newspapers published in said 
county, of the time and place of the letting of contracts, 
and where such plans and specifications can be seen ; 
and said board shall let such contracts to the lowest re- 

Contractors to 
give security. sponsible bidders : provided, that no such contract 

shall be let unless the performance thereof shall be 
guaranteed by one or moke responsible sureties, to be 

Commissioners 
not to be inter- approved by said board; and provided, that no member 
ested-inc"tractL  of said board shall be or become interested either di- 

rectly or indirectly in any such contracts. When the 
Outagamie swamp land commissioners shall have decid- 
ed upon the plans for the work contemplated in section 
six of this act, the persons therein named shall in like 
manner advertise and let said work under like restric- 
tions, in all respects, as hereinbefore provided for. 

Sale and convey- SECTION 8. The said " Outagamie swamp land corn- ance of lands. 
missioners " may contract for the sale of any portion of 
said lands, at such price as they shall be reasonably 
worth, but not less than one dollar per acre, as shall 
become necessary to meet, from time to time, the pay-
ment of any sum which [may] become due on any con-
tract for work, materials or services done, furnished 
and performed under such contract, and may contract 
for the conveyance by the state of the title of such 
lands to contractors, on the performance of their con-
tracts made with said board, according to the terms and 

Orders on treas. ' 
neer. 	conditions thereof; and may direct the president and sec- 

retary of their board to issue, from time to time, orders 
on the treasurer for moneys, as the same shall become 
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due on any such contracts, payable out of any moneys 
in or which may come into the hands of the treasurer, 
and not otherwise appropriated : provided, that neitherExiciat '411°1114 of county. 
the said county nor the said swamp land commissioners 
shall be made liable to pay any such orders, or for any 
sum due or to become due on any such contract or con-
tracts, out of any fund except the fund created under 
and in pursuance of the provisions of this act. 

SECTION 9. The said Oatagamie swamp land corn- alroinel for which 

missioners shall be entitled to draw their orders upon -rgirril: on County  
and to have and receive from the treasurer of the said tr"".  • 
county all the moneys due and to become due on certif- 
icates of sales of lands in said county, by the commis-
sioners of the school and university lands, under the 
provisions of said chapter 537 of the laws of 1865, and 
also to have and receive from the county treasurer of 
said county the moneys received by the state on the 
sales of said lands, as hereinafter provided, and such 
other and further sums of money as the supervisors of 
said county may authorize to be paid over to said com- 
missioners; and such portions arising from lands situate=LW to 
in the towns mentioned in sections five and six of this 	" 
act, is shall be necessary, shall be expended under the 
direction of said commissioners, as hereinbefore provid-
ed for, to carry into effect the purposes of this act, and 
no more, and for no other purpose whatever. 

SECTION 10. The said commissioners shall have an- Triooisaluntisoon:  for 
thority to keep said work at all times in repair ; to bring tracts, fir fall.o.  pameesand maintain actions in courts of competent jnrisdic-
tion for the recovery of damages against parties or in-
dividuals for violations of any contract made with said 
commissioners, or pursuant to this act, or for trespass 
committed upon said lands, or any portion thereof; for 
keeping or placing any obstruction or obstructions in 
said roads, ditch, sluiceway, or for the removal of any 
embankment, road or other work, or in any way causing 
the overflw of or damage to said roads or lands, or any 
portion thereof, and ta bring and maintain actions for 
the removal of any obstructions so placed on said roads, 
or in the ditches or sluiceways, in the same manner and 
with like effect as parties are now or may hereafter be 
authorized by law to do in like or similar cases. 

SECTION 11. The said commissioners may appoint SuPerlatendent- 
his compensation. 

one of their number, or some suitable person, whose 
duty it shall be to superintend and direct all the work 

1301. 
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done under contracts made with said board, and shall 
allow him such compensation for his services as the 
same shall be reasonably worth, not to exceed, however, 
the sum of three dollars per day while actually employ-
ed in such service. 

PartonandgmaY SECTION 12. Whenever the work hereinbefore an- 
be sold by state, 
sad proceeds thorized shall have been completed, the said commis- 
AN to county. sioners shall cause the remainder of the lands belong-

ing to the drainage fund of Ontagamie county to be 
appraised at their actual money value ; and certificates 
of such appraisal, signed by the president and counter-
signed by the secretary, and under the seal of said com-
missioners shall be filed with the secretary of state ; and 
the said lands shall then become subject to sale ; and 
may be sold by the state at a price not below such ap-
praised value by the said " Outagamie swamp land coin- • 
missioners," and the proceeds of such sale or sales shall, 
from time to time as received, be paid over to said 
lands county in the manner hereinafter provided ; but all 
which may have been contracted by the said commis-
sioners to be sold as herein authorized, shall, on the or-
der or .orders of said commissioners, signed by their 
president and countersigned by their secretary, be con-
veyed by the state to the person or persons named in 
such order or orders as being entitled to receive the con-
veyance thereof; and it shall be the duty of the treas-
urer of Outagamie county to pay out said moneys on 
the orders of the said board. 

mew prooeeds to SECTION 18. All the moneys which shall be received to poll 
by the state on sales of any of said lands shall, on the 
order or orders of said Outagamie swamp land commis-
sioners, signed, countersigned and sealed as aforesaid, 
be paid over to Ontagamie county ; and the said com-
missioners shall provide that the said county shall be 
first paid from any surplus moneys remaining unappro-
priated, the sums which shall have been advanced by it 
to said commissioners ; and whenever the said commis-
sioners shall have completed the valuation of the re-
maining lands as herein directed, they may apportion 
the same among the several towns in said county, ac-
cording to the quantity of lands in each town,:and cer-
tify the same to the secretary of state, and order the 
moneys received by the state on sales of the lands so 
apportioned, to be paid over to said county, to be die- 
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posed of according to the provisions of chapter 587 of 
the general laws of 1865. 

SECTION 14. It is hereby made the duty of the com-
missioners of school and university lands to reserve ell. 

from present sale the lands described in the first sec-
tion of this act, and hold and dispose of the same, and 
the proceeds thereof, in the manner and for the purpose 
in this act authorized and directed : provided, that if If this grretdil 

the supervisors of the said county of Outagamie, or : n-tapater 16.47, l a a 	laws 

majority of them; shall not within six months after the gineotr. be in  

publication of this act, accept the same by resolution 
of their board duly passed, and file within the office of 
the secretary of state a certificate of such acceptance, 
then all the lands mentioned in section one (1) of this 
act shall be restored to market, and the provisions of 
said chapter 537 of the general laws of 1865, shall be 
in full force in regard to the disposition of the same. 

SECTION 15. It shall be the duty of the supervisors County board ta 

of Outagamie county to meet at such time and place as Vi see ratliotTof 
may be required by said commissioners, by notice of ` hi' grant.  
not less than three days, to be served on each of 
said supervisors ; and when so met, the said supervisors, 
or a majority of them, shall determine by resolution to 
accept or reject, on behalf of said county, the conditions 
of this act and if they shall resolve to accept the con- coWben.  board of 

&ions of this act, then, and not before, the said com- 
orgn=or  t. 

missioners shall organize their board, and prosecute the 
work of draining said lands according to the provisions 
of this act, and the said supervisors shall carry the 
same into effect by payment of the orders of said 
board : provided, that if the said supervisors shall fail 
to meet or act at the time first notified by said commis-
sioners, they shall meet at such other time and place as 
notified by said commissioners; such notice to be given 
at least ten days before tie time of holding such meet-
ing. 

SECTION 16. Any vacancy occurring among said vacaucief. 
commissioners from death, resignation or otherwise, 
shall be filled by the remaining commissioners ; and if Penalty. 

any commissioner shall willfully,or knowingly violate 
any of the provisions of this act, or if any officer or 
agent of said board shall willfully or knowingly violate 
any of the orders, directions or rules of or duties im-
posed upon him by said commissioners under the 
provisions of this act, he shall on conviction thereof be 
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fined in the sum of not exceeding five hundred nor less 
than fifty dollars, or by imprisonment, or both, in the 
discretion of the court having jurisdiction, such fine 
when collected, to be paid into the fund created by this 
act ; and any commissioner being so convicted, shall be 
removed from said board by resolution of a majority of 
the supervisors of said county. 

SECTION 17. The avails of all other drainage lands 
in said county, not specified in sections five and six of 
this act, shall be expended by and under the direction 
of .the Outagamie swamp land commissioners, upon the 
conditions, restrictions and penalties imposed by this 
act, in the opening of roads, clearing out of streams, 
ditching swamps and reclaiming lands, as shall be 
specially selected by the supervisors of.the town in 
which such improvement is proposed to be made. 

SECTION 18. This act shall take:effect from and after 
its passage. 

Approved April 12, 1866. 

CHAPTER 95. 

[Published April 23, 1866.] 

AN ACT to amend section 33 of chapter 13 of the revised statutes, 
entitled "of counties and county officers." 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate 
, and assembly, do enact as follows: 

Divisisneftowns. SECTION 1. Section thirty-three (33) of chapter thir-
teen (13) of the revised statgies is hereby amended, by 
adding at the end thereof el &lows : "and no town 
shall be divided leaving a less number than thirty-six 
sections, unless the valuation of the same amounts to 
thirty thousand dollars ($30,0D 0) or mo re, andit hs 
twenty-five (25) cinalted voters therein." 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force 
from and after its passage and publication. 

Approved April. 12, 1866. 

Expenditure of 
mils of other 
drainage lands. 


